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To deliver a dynamic social insurance program that will 
provide a guaranteed level of protection: effectively, 
efficiently, inclusively.
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A social security system with inclusive, fair and dependable 
coverage for our beneficiaries.
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We are accountable and people-centered. We deliver 
relevant, resilient, sustainable, and dynamic social (insurance) 
protection. We honor contributions by providing accurate 
and timely benefits and being financially prudent. Our 
dedicated, innovative, and trusted team provides both 
in-person and virtual service excellence.
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In 2023, the Social Security Board was guided by clearly defined goals that shaped its 
strategic direction.

•	 Enhance Customer Experience. 
•	 Optimize Investment Portfolio & Financial Management. 
•	 Expand Social Security Coverage. 

The infographic below presents the key task areas derived from the three primary goals, 
offering a clear representation of the organization’s strategic priorities.

STRATEGIES 
ANNUAL REPORT

Increase efficiency and effectiveness of 		
processes and service

Develop a purpose and mission focused 		
culture

Improve Communication (internally & 			 
externally)

Improve Partnership with Stakeholders and Formalize Collaborations with Government Departments

Make Recommendations for Legal Amendments and Action them

Actively bring in New Sectors and Employers

Enforce Action Against Error, Evasion and Fraud

Positively Change Public Perception of SSB	

3.1 

3.2

3.3

3.4

3.5

1.1

1.2

1.3

2.1

2.2

2.3

2.4

Enable Investment Services (Sector Focus, Marketing, 
Policy, Legislative, Succession Planning)

Grow and Optimize Property Investment Portfolio

Streamline and Expand Customer Base

Reduce Costs and Monitor Costs to Contributions Ratio

ENHANCE CUSTOMER
EXPERIENCE

EXPAND SOCIAL SECURITY COVERAGE

OPTIMIZE INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO 
& FINANCIAL MANAGEMENT

To deliver a dynamic social insurance program that will provide a 
guaranteed level of protection: effectively, efficiently, inclusively.
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Amid the residual effects of the COVID-19 
pandemic on the country’s economy 
in 2022, the Social Security Board 
demonstrated perseverance, commitment, 
and resilience, which served as the driving 
force that propelled the organization 
toward its strategic objectives in 2023.

Financially, the SSB exceeded expectations, 
recording a $22.1 million increase in 
contributions revenue this year compared 
to 2022.  The Investment Portfolio reached 
a substantial value of $495 million (as per 
the Audited report), representing a $39 
million increase from 2022. The portfolio 
generated $26 million in investment 

continued to implement its recruitment strategy for various departments, with 15 positions 
filled and the recruitment of 15 additional positions initiated. 

Submission of online statements by all employers on My Social Security Online Portal now 
includes Self-Employed Persons. It enables automatic updates to the Insured Person’s 
contribution account, eliminating the need for manual data entry of statements and 
related processes.

The banking API (Application Programming Interface) facilitates online payments from 
employers on the My Social Security Online Portal, enabling automated updates to the 
employer’s account. An electronic receipt is emailed to the employer via the email address 
provided on the account, eliminating the need for manual cashiering processes.

At the SSB Connect public forum, SSB’s Actuary, Mr. Hernando Montas stated the 
importance of reassigning contributions based on actuarial suggestions and the complete 
implementation of the 10% contribution rate and $520 ceiling which are expected to 
maintain the short-term branch, manage reserves, and reinforce the long-term branch, 
extending its Period of Equilibrium until the end of the decade.

The Fraud Unit was established in July 2023 to investigate suspected and confirmed 
fraudulent activities and assess the evidence gathered. The unit also scrutinizes internal 
controls, monitors the effectiveness of fraud detection strategies, and recommends 
measures to remove or mitigate fraud risks and opportunities.

The S.D.A. fund provided much-needed financial assistance for medical, educational, and 
community-based purposes. In 2023, the Social Security Board approved financial support 
in the amount of $831,437.27 for the following categories: medical, community events, 
sports, school projects, educational grants, and NGOs.

The government contributed $29M this year to NHI, $7M+ more than 2022’s contribution 
of $21M+.  Overall, from the inception of NHI in 2008, the government has contributed a 
total of $743,759,763.98. 

income, reflecting strong performance and 
yielding a nominal return of 5.5% for the 
year, a notable improvement compared to 
the 4.7% return in 2022. Below is a quick 
synopsis of the year’s strategic outcomes.

Benefits Expenditure increased by 7.4% 
in 2023 over 2022. 

The upturn in benefit disbursements 
is attributable to substantial growth in 
Retirement Benefits. 

Sickness Benefit claims decreased by 
12.7% in 2023 compared to 2022 due to 
the lesser impact of COVID-19 on benefit 
claims. 

The Appeals Tribunal received 88 appeals, 
40 of which were sent to an appeal hearing.
 
SSB’s Investment Portfolio reached a 
substantial value of $495 million (as per 
the Audited report), representing a $39 
million increase from 2022.

Investment income amounted to $26M, 
which signifies a positive performance of 
5.5% nominal return on the portfolio. 

Customer Relations Services (CRS) 
addressed 37,488 customer queries in 
2023, a 9.5% increase from 2022. 

To increase efficiencies, the HR Department 

HIGHLIGHTS OF 2023
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CONTRIBUTIONS

REGISTRATIONS OF INSURED PERSONS & EMPLOYERS 

APPEALS TRIBUNAL

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO

CUSTOMER RELATIONS SERVICES

BENEFITS

COMMUNICATIONS & PUBLIC RELATIONS

STAFFING & TRAINING

RESEARCH & ACTUARIAL RECOMMENDATIONS

CENTRAL INFORMATION SERVICES

SSB ONLINE SERVICES

PART ONE
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This section presents statistics on registration of all eligible persons in Belize. The Social 
Security Act, Chapter 44 of the Laws of Belize Revised Edition 2000 - 2003, provides for the 
mandatory registration of all nationals, registered aliens, holders of work permits and their 
dependents, regardless of their age.

Although employer registrations dipped in 2020, a steady trend of increased registrations 
emerged over the next three years. The primary cause of the decrease in registrations 
reported in 2020 was the COVID-19 pandemic, which had a significant impact on the 
economy and affected many countries worldwide. The percentage of newly registered 
persons increased from 2.1% in 2022 to 2.9% in 2023. Table 1.6 below shows the breakout 
of these figures by newly registered persons in the population by district.

The number of newly registered businesses increased in 2023 over 2022. However, 
registrations significantly dipped between 2019 and 2020, primarily due to the impact of 
the COVID-19 pandemic. Thereafter, the number of newly registered businesses increased 
by 299 in 2021 but dipped in 2022, with an uptick recorded this year. See Table 1.13 below 
for further information.  

REGISTRATIONS
OF INSURED PERSONS & EMPLOYERS
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200

271
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451

314

121

2,121Total

Belize: Newly Registered Businesses by District,
2019 - 2023

Table 1.13

166

160

345
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167

76

1,217

414

315

157

195

216

86

1,383

416

369

225

214

222

70

1,516

141

207

456

394

208

79

1,485

Source: Social Security Board
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86.2
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92.7

57.2

 33,669 

 42,109 

 97,556 

 72,267 

 39,104 

 20,679 
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 51,361 

 118,910 

 94,784 

 42,848 

 37,158 

70.2

82.0

82.0

76.2

91.3

55.7

 31,030 

 38,183 

 92,381 

 69,384 

 36,368 

 19,466 

 48,558 

 51,851 

 121,045 
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51.6
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57.2
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 37,691 

81.4

82.9

93.2

83.8

87.8

58.7

311,452

386,121

80.7

2019

Persons with Valid Card

Year

Population

Percentage of Valid Card
Holders in the Population

Belize: Percentage of Valid Card Holders in the Population by District, 
2019 - 2023

Table 1.10a

305,384

392,997

77.7

2020

322,769

398,405

81.0

2022

286,812

399,373

71.8

2021

340,489

404,198

84.2

2023

Source: Social Security Board and Statistical Institute of Belize
Note: Population data for 2018 - 2022 were revised in 2024 by the Statistical Institute of Belize.

Regarding valid cardholders, the characteristic dip occurred between 2019 and 2020, with 
a reduction of 6,068 valid cardholders recorded in 2020. The trend continued downward 
in 2021 but increased in 2022 by 35,957 valid cardholders. A further increase of 17,720 
valid cardholders was recorded in 2023. Table 1.10a breaks out the data into the following 
categories: Persons with Valid Cards, Population and Percentage of Valid Card Holders in 
the Population. 
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Table 1.10b below shows the percentage of valid cardholders in the population by district 
and sex for 2023. Overall, there are 1,715 more males with valid cards than females, resulting 
in a 3.5-point percentage difference between the sexes, with more males than females 
holding valid cards.
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Persons with Valid Card

Sex

Population

Percentage of Valid Card Holders in the Population

Table 1.10b

171,102

198,899

86.0

Male

169,387

205,298

82.5

Female

Source: Social Security Board and Statistical Institute of Belize
Note: Population data 2023 Mid-Year Estimates

As it relates to Active Insured Persons, Active Employer, Total Registered Insured Persons, 
and Total Registered Employers, all four categories increased from 2022 to 2023, with an 
average overall percent increase of 2.425%. Please see the Key Indicators Table below.
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Source: Social Security Board |  Note: Difference in total in the Percentage Change section may not be exact due to rounding

Active Insured Persons
Active Employers
Total Registered Insured Persons
Total Registered Employers
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Key Indicators for Selected Years 2022 - 2023
(BZ$)

Table 0.1
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Newly Registered

Year
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Belize: Percentage of Newly Registered Persons in the Population by District, 
2019 - 2023

Table 1.6

5,734

392,997

1.5

2020

8,241

398,405

2.1

2022r

6,041

399,373

1.5

2021

11,687

404,198

2.9

2023p

Source: Social Security Board and Statistical Institute of Belize
Note: Population data for 2019 - 2022 were revised in 2024 by the Statistical Institute of Belize.
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CONTRIBUTIONS

Source: Social Security Board	 |  Notes: Contributions figures reflect those collected from employers, employees, voluntary and self employed 
persons. The significant increase in contribution income from 2018 to 2019 is mainly due to the increase in Contribution Rate from 8.0% to 
8.5% and the expansion of the contribution ceiling from $300.00 and Over to $420.00 and Over for the period July to December 2019. The 
significant increase in contribution income from 2021 to 2022 is mainly due to the increase in Contribution Rate from 9.0% to 10.0% and the 
expansion of the contribution ceiling from $480.00 and Over to $500.00 and Over as of  April 1, 2022.					   
						    

Belize: Contributions Collected and its Percentage 
Distribution by District 2019 - 2023 (BZ$)

Corozal
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Belize

Cayo

Stann Creek

Toledo

$4,562,182

$6,290,976

$40,802,659

$35,981,874

$10,924,994

$1,617,829

$100,180,514Total $110,428,236 $117,475,290 $143,852,810 $166,000,314

$3,502,659

$6,871,112

$42,852,927

$44,626,754

$10,983,006

$1,591,778

$3,647,097 

$7,549,718 

$46,957,919 

$45,408,342 

$12,237,233 

$1,674,980 

$4,807,390

$8,616,302

$59,635,824

$53,908,641

$14,893,909

$1,990,745

$5,789,446

$10,114,396

$69,382,886

$61,677,232

$16,768,883

$2,267,471

4.6

6.3

40.7

35.9

10.9

1.6

100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0 100.0

3.2

6.2

38.8

40.4

9.9

1.4

3.1

6.4

40.0

38.7

10.4

1.4

3.3

6.0

41.5

37.5

10.4

1.4

3.5

6.1

41.8

37.2

10.1

1.4

Quantity

2019
% Quantity

2020
% Quantity

2022r
%Quantity

2021
% Quantity

2023r
%

Table 2.2

This section presents data on Contributions made to the SSB and characteristics of the 
Active Insured Persons (AIPs), as well as labor force. The principal source of data contribution 
is SSB’s database. The secondary source of the data is the Statistical Institute of Belize 
(SIB), where data relating to the Labour Force are gathered. The Social Security Act makes 
provisions for any person over the age of 14 years and under the age of 65 years, who 
is engaged in insurable employment, to become an insured person. An active insured 
person is defined by SSB as a person who has made at least one weekly contribution to 
the SSB during the reference year. All contributions collected are accrued into the Social 
Security Fund and are used to pay benefits and administrative expenditures and invested 
to earn income for future expenditures and payment of pensions.

Source: Social Security Board
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Contributions and Benefit Expenditure 2019 - 2023

Chart 2

Contributions 
(Total Contributions Less GOB 
Contribution to the NHI Fund)Years

Benefit Expenditure 
(Total Expenditure Less NHI 
Expenditure)

$100,180,514 

$110,428,236 
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$85,121,041 
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$108,606,188 
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Labour Force, Employed Labour Force and Active Insured Persons 2019 - 2023

Chart 3

The trend between 2020 and 2023 shows a steady increase in active insured persons by 
district, sex and age group. For the period 2019 to 2023, more males than females are 
recorded as “active insured persons,” and the age group with the most active insured 
persons is 25 to 34 years old. See Table 2.4 for greater details. 
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Table 2.4

105,100

2020

116,157

2022r

107,828

2021

119,577

2023p

Source: Social Security Board

Source: Social Security Board and Statistical Institute of Belize
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The overall Benefits Expenditures at the end of December 2023 increased by 7.4% 
($8,013,781), amounting to $116,619,969 compared to $108,606,188 paid in the January 
to December 2022 period. This figure of $116,619,969 that was paid out in benefits at the 
end of December 2023 represents the highest annual benefit expenditure ever recorded 
by the Board.  

TYPES OF BENEFITS

BENEFITS EXPENDITURE

BENEFITS

Benefits Table

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.

1.
2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

1.

2.
3.
4.
5.
6.
7.

Sickness Benefit 

Maternity Allowance 

Maternity Grants 

Sickness Benefit After Maternity 

Funeral Grant (NC)

Retirement Pension 

Retirement Grant 

Survivor’s Pension 

Survivor’s Grant 

Invalidity Pension 

Invalidity Grant

Non-Contributory Pension 

Employment Injury

/Prescribed Disease Benefit 

Funeral Grant (EI)

Death Benefit 

Constant Attendance Allowance 

Medicare 

Disablement Pension 

Disablement Grant

The SSB offers three branches of 
benefits: Short-Term, Long-Term, 
and Employment Injury. Each 
category has a defined list of 
benefits that the Insured Person (IP) 
or their Beneficiaries (if applicable) 
can access if they have met the 
legal qualifying conditions. Below 
is Benefits Table 1.1, which shows the 
different benefits offered under each 
branch. 

Short-Term Benefits Long-Term Benefits Employment Injury Branch

Benefits Table 1.1

Additionally, this increase in benefit disbursements is primarily due to the substantial 
growth in Retirement Benefits, which expanded by $7,580,936. Worth mentioning are 
the reductions in benefits spending during the January to December 2023 span, with 
Sickness Benefits, APV Death Benefits and Non-contributory Pensions decreasing by 
$2,247,129, $336,969, and $193,970 respectively. The reduction in sickness benefit expenses 
of $2,247,129 can be attributed to the significantly reduced impact of COVID-19 on benefit 
claims from January to December 2023 compared to the corresponding period in 2022. 
(See Table 1 below:)

Sickness

Maternity Allowance

Maternity Grant

Disablement Pension

Death Pension

Retirement

Invalidity

Survivors

Funeral Grant (NC)

Non-contributory Pension

Injury  

Disablement Grant

APV Disablement Benefit

APV Death Benefit

Funeral Grant (EI)

Medical Care

2022 2023
Quantity

Change
Percentage

Change

$23,211,834

$79,374,327

$3,684,286

$2,335,741

$108,606,188

(7.6)($1,755,778)$21,456,056

10.8 $8,574,839 $87,949,166

30.1 $1,107,478 $4,791,764

3.7$87,242 $2,422,983

7.4 $8,013,781 $116,619,969

$17,637,136

$4,790,246

$784,452

$1,777,896

$557,845

$62,093,451

$9,835,472

$4,631,472

$1,678,282

$1,135,650

$1,278,195

$317,412

$667,261

$529,451

$9,000

$882,967

(12.7)

9.4 

5.2 

($2,247,129)

$450,203 

$41,148 

$15,390,007

$5,240,449

$825,600

3.6 

4.3 

$63,211 

$24,031 

$1,841,107

$581,876

12.2 

5.2 

13.5 

3.1 

(17.1)

$7,580,936 

$512,900 

$623,496 

$51,477 

($193,970)

$69,674,387

$10,348,372

$5,254,968

$1,729,759

$941,680

32.9 

94.9 

63.1 

(63.6)

(33.3)

34.5 

$420,984 

$301,080 

$420,850 

($336,969)

($3,000)

$304,533 

$1,699,179

$618,492

$1,088,111

$192,482

$6,000

$1,187,500

Short- Term

Disablement and Death Benefits

Long Term

Employment Injury Branch

Branch/Benefit
Total

Benefit Expenditure

Date Processed: February 14, 2025	
Source: Research and Statistics	
© 2023 Social Security Board. 	
Notes: APV - Actuarial Present Value	
   NC - Natural Causes & EI - Employment Injury

© 2023 Social Security Board.  This document, including text and data compilations, is the exclusive property of the Social Security Board and is protected 
by Belize and international copyright laws.   All content and all information herein have been produced by the Social Security Board for nonprofit, 
research, and educational use only.   This document is not intended for direct or indirect commercial use.   No part may be reproduced in any form, 
displayed in any form, or reused for any purpose or by any means without prior written authorization of the Social Security Board.  A fee may accompany 
such written authorization.  Written authorization to reproduce, display, or reuse the content and information herein shall be provided on the condition 
that the content and information shall not be modified in any way, and that a copyright notice accompany all copies or reproduction.
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Chart 2 compares the monthly Benefits Expenditures paid in 2023 versus 2022, and Chart 
4 shows the Year-to-Date picture of Benefits Expenditures paid out by the Benefits Branch 
for 2023. 

Jan

2022 $108,606,188 22

2023 $116,619,969

Mar MayFeb Apr Jun Jul Aug Sep Oct Nov Dec
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$5,000,000
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$9,132,395
$9,536,895 $9,758,995
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$9,548,915

$9,133,289

$15,687,622
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Chart 4

Monthly Benefits Expenditures

$120,000,000

$100,000,000

$80,000,000

$60,000,000

$40,000,000

$20,000,000

$0

Year - To - Date Benefits Expenditure by Benefits Branch

Ja
n-

22

Ja
n-

23

Ja
n-

Fe
b 

20
22

Ja
n-

A
p

r 
20

22

Ja
n-

M
ar

 2
02

2

Ja
n-

M
ay

 2
02

2

Ja
n-

Ju
n 

20
22

Ja
n-

Ju
l 2

02
2

Ja
n-

A
ug

 2
02

2

Ja
n-

Se
p 

20
22

Ja
n-

O
ct

 2
02

2

Ja
n-

N
ov

 2
02

2

Ja
n-

D
ec

 2
02

2

Ja
n-

Fe
b 

20
23

Ja
n-

A
p

r 
20

23

Ja
n-

M
ar

 2
02

3

Ja
n-

M
ay

 2
02

3

Ja
n-

Ju
n 

20
23

Ja
n-

Ju
l 2

02
3

Ja
n-

A
ug

 2
02

3

Ja
n-

Se
p 

20
23

Ja
n-

O
ct

 2
02

3

Ja
n-

N
ov

 2
02

3

Ja
n-

D
ec

 2
02

3

$7,906,046

$9,269,139
$8,968,876

$8,006,040

$7,881,905

$8,643,739
$8,391,209

$8,628,976 $8,841,737
$8,572,035

$9,509,399

$13,987,088

A total of 77,009 benefit claims were processed from January to December 2023. This 
represents a decrease in the number of claims processed by 6.7% (5,509 claims) compared 
to the 82,518 benefit claims processed during the same period of 2022.  (Please see Table 
9 below).  

BENEFIT CLAIMS

3,460

6,164

30,972

3,241

21,517

7,290

3,089

5,174

1,611

3,678

5,345

28,867

2,630

20,983

7,211

3,235

4,247

1,492

218 

(819)

(2,105)

(611)

(534)

(79)

146 

(927)

(119)

6.3 

(13.3)

(6.8)

(18.9)

(2.5)

(1.1)

4.7 

(17.9)

(7.4)

Corozal
Orange Walk
Belize
San Pedro
Belmopan
Santa Elena
Dangriga
Independence
Punt Gorda

2022 2023
82,518 77,688 (4,830) (5.9)

Branch
Quantity

Change
Percentage

Change

Total

Benefit Claims Processed by Branch

Table 9

Date Processed: February 14, 2025  |  Source: Research and Statistics  |  © 2023 Social Security Board. 	

© 2023 Social Security Board.  This document, including text and data compilations, is the exclusive property of the Social Security Board, and is 
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Furthermore, this decline in benefit claims processed can be attributed to a decrease of 
9.1% (6,460 claims) in Sickness Benefit claims (see Table 11).  Noteworthy, for the period 
January to December 2022, a total of 71,033 Sickness Benefit Claims were processed; 
however, for the same period in 2023, only 64,573 Sickness Benefit Claims were processed. 
The decline year-over-year is due to the lesser impact of COVID-19 on benefit claims.
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Table 15a, entitled “New and Continuous Allowed Benefit Claims,” shows the total benefit 
claims by the benefit branch and benefit type for the period January to December 2023.

New and Continuous Allowed Claims by Branch/Benefit

Sickness

Maternity Allowance

Maternity Grant

Retirement

Invalidity

Survivors

Funeral

Injury

Disablement 

Death

Funeral

3,704

166

203

4,073

2022 2023

269

179

4,521

4,350

249

220

4,819

68,126

3,564

2,476

74,166

63,131

3,745

2,905

69,781

140

11

34

84

153

26

0

0

3,967 

177 

206 

133 

8 

23 

85

177

41

2

0

63,375

2,152

2,599

1,807

98

460

1,199

2,168

300

7

1

58,107

2,318

2,706

1,988

121

414

1,222

2,562

333

6

4

Short- Term

Long Term

Employment Injury Branch

Branch/Benefit Dec DecJan - Dec Jan - Dec
Total

Table 15a

Date Processed: January 18, 2024  |  Source: Research and Statistics  |  © 2023 Social Security Board

2,471

4,586

27,372

2,603

20,536

6,028

2,413

4,090

1,196

2,546

3,849

25,231

2,039

19,246

5,790

2,401

3,100

1,024

75 

(737)

(2,141)

(564)

(1,290)

(238)

(12)

(990)

(172)

2.9 

(16.1)

(7.8)

(21.7)

(6.3)

(3.9)

(0.5)

(24.2)

(14.4)

Corozal

Orange Walk

Belize

San Pedro

Belmopan

Santa Elena

Dangriga

Independence

Punt Gorda

2022 2023
71,295 65,226 (6,069) (8.5)

Branch
Total

Sickness Benefit Claims Processed by Branch

Date Processed: February 14, 2025  |  Source: Research and Statistics  | © 2023 Social Security Board. 	
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The Appeals Tribunal has always been an avenue for Insured Persons to challenge decisions 
made by the Social Security Board regarding Benefits. The SSB Legal Services manages 
the appeal process, including scheduling hearings and notifying appellants of tribunal 
decisions. The Social Security Board Appeal Tribunal comprises: 

•		  A chairperson who is an Attorney-at-law.	

•		  An employer representative, who is a person 
		  nominated by the Belize Chamber of Commerce 			 

	 and Industry, and  

•		  An employee representative, who is a person 							    
	 nominated by the Public Service Union or the 						    
	 National Trade Union Congress of Belize. 

 
The Appeals Tribunal convened at least once monthly to hear and decide cases. The Appeals 
Tribunal Panel, a Social Security Board Representative, the Clerk to the Appeals Tribunal, 
and the Appellant were present at each hearing. The Appellant sometimes brought a 
representative to speak on their behalf.
 
In 2023, eighty-eight (88) appeals were received, and 40 of those were sent to an appeal 
hearing. The total number of appeals received, and the total number sent to an appeal 
hearing increased in 2023 as compared to 2022, but the respective totals are lower than 
those of 2021.

The tables below show the breakdown of the appeals received by benefit type and decision:  

APPEALS TRIBUNAL

Benefits Type Benefit Decision

Sickness Benefit

Injury Benefit

Invalidity Benefit

Survivors’ Benefit

Disablement Benefit

Maternity Benefit

Retirement Benefit

Maternity Grant

Death Benefit

Funeral Grant

Ruling for SSB

Cases Revised and Allowed

Ruling for Appellant

No Grounds for Appeal

Cases Pending/adjourned

Dismissed

Re-Assessed

Withdrew/Abandoned

Total Total

27

14

14

22

9

6

7

2

0

1

18

20

11

21

13

12

3

4

102 102

12

6

3

15

2

6

21

0

0

2

14

6

4

24

17

1

0

1

67 67

29

8

7

16

6

4

16

0

0

2

13

4

11

18

31

0

2

9

88 88

Appeal Received
by Benefit Type Decision2021 20212022 20222023 2023

The Social Security Act establishes a Social Security Fund (the “Fund”) to house Statutory 
Reserves. These reserves are essential to guarantee future benefit payments and ensure the 
timely fulfillment of all liabilities. Excess reserves are invested in a well-diversified portfolio, 
balancing risk and return to ensure long-term sustainable growth.

The investment portfolio objectives are: 

•		 Security and Liquidity: Ensure sufficient assets are readily available to pay 			
	 benefits and liabilities on time.

•		 Risk-Adjusted Return: Maximize the total return while maintaining an 					   
	 appropriate balance between risk and liquidity.

•		 Diversification: Mitigate risk and protect capital by investing across various 		
	 asset classes. 

•		 Inflation and Benefit Growth: Achieve asset growth that keeps pace with 			
	 inflation and projected increases in benefit payouts.

•		 Cost-Effectiveness: Utilize assets efficiently while minimizing unnecessary 			
	 expenses.

•		 Economic Impact: Consider investments that positively contribute to Belize’s 		
	 economic development.

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO
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The SSB employed a diversified investment strategy to achieve its established objectives. 
This strategy encompassed a mix of growth and defensive asset classes:

•	Growth Assets: These investments are designed to generate capital appreciation 
and potentially higher returns. They included:

				    •		 Equities: Domestic and international stocks.
•		 Alternative Investments: Exchange-traded funds (ETFs), mutual funds, 		

	 commercial loans, and residential and commercial real estate.

•	Defensive Assets: These investments prioritized capital preservation and 					  
provided a steady income stream. They included:

•		 Debt Instruments: Government and corporate bonds and debentures.
•		 Fixed-income securities: Term deposits, treasury notes and treasury 			

	 bills.
•		 Bank Savings Accounts: Low-risk accounts offering liquidity.

This approach balanced the pursuit of long-term growth with the need for stability and 
income generation, aligning with the SSB’s overall investment goals.

The SSB’s current investment portfolio encompasses various economic sectors, including 
agriculture, aquaculture, infrastructure and construction, education, healthcare, real estate, 
telecommunications, tourism, and utilities.

Below are the various investment categories:

1.		 Domestic Banks:
				    •		  Savings Accounts

•		  Certificates of Deposit (CDs)
2.	 Government Securities:
				    •		  Treasury Notes
				    •		  Bonds
3.	 Private Sector Debt:
				    •		  Secured Loans
				    •		  Debentures
4.	 Equities:
				    •		  Shares in Public and Private Companies
5.	 Social Impact Investments:
				    •		  Education 
				    •		  Healthcare

INVESTMENT STRATEGY FOR DIVERSIFIED GROWTH
Prudent investments, achieved through well-diversified portfolios, are crucial for maintaining 
stable contribution rates and benefit levels in the short to medium term. However, the SSB 
faces several challenges in achieving its investment goals.

Challenges:
1.		 Limited Internal Expertise:  The SSB may lack in-house expertise for direct 		

	 participation in the stock market.

2.	 Risk-Return Balance:  Finding investments that offer higher returns within 		
	 acceptable risk parameters for the security of reserve funds can be difficult.

3.	 Inflation and Domestic Investment:  Balancing the need to invest abroad for 		
	 long- term growth against the risk of inflation eroding the value of short-term 		
	 domestic bank deposits require careful consideration.

4.	 Foreign Investment and Liquidity:  Obtaining Central Bank approval 	for 			 
	 foreign investments while maintaining sufficient domestic liquidity is complex.

The SSB must address these challenges to ensure its long-term financial sustainability.

INVESTMENT STRATEGIES FOR LONG-TERM SUSTAINABILITY

As of December 31, 2023, the SSB investment portfolio reached a substantial value of 
$495 million (as per the Audited report), representing a $39 million increase from 2022. 
The portfolio generated $26 million in investment income, reflecting strong performance 
and yielding a nominal return of 5.5% for the year, a notable improvement compared to 
the 4.7% return in 2022.

The Investment Services Department plays a vital role in ensuring the long-term 
sustainability of the Social Security Fund. This is achieved through careful management 
of the Fund’s assets, with all investments made in full alignment with the established 
Investment Framework.

To enhance their knowledge, department staff attended the ISSA 21st International 
Conference of Social Security Actuaries, Statisticians, and Investment Specialists, held in 
Mexico City, Mexico, from December 5 to 7, 2023. The conference was geared towards 
helping Actuaries and Investment specialists anticipate ways to improve the fund in 
preparation for future trends. It outlined the importance of assessing and illustrating risks 
and sharing this information with policymakers and other stakeholders so that better-

INVESTMENT PORTFOLIO PERFORMANCE
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Investment Income by Sector 2019-2023

Investment Income Balances 2019-2023

informed decisions can be made for the sustainability and enhancement of the fund.

See Tables A and B below, which provide data on the Investment Income by Sector and 
the Current Investment Balances.

Table A
The Customer Relations Services Department (CRS), comprising the Customer Care Center, 
Corporate Telephone Services, and Customer Experience, was established under the Service 
Management Department. As the year progressed, CRS developed three significant areas 
of service.

•		  Account Activation – My Social Security Self-Service Portal Account 
•		  Take a Number Customer Management System
•		  Review of the Registration process for persons applying for a Social Security 		

	 Number/Card 

CUSTOMER RELATIONS SERVICES DEPARTMENT (CRS)

Customer Relations Services addressed a total of 37,448 customer queries in 2023. The 
number of queries addressed in 2023, when compared to 2022, increased by 3,248 (9.5%). 
The total number of queries addressed in 2022 was 34,200.

To further ensure that the CRS department is responsive to customer needs, two surveys 
were conducted to gauge the public’s perception of SSB’s customer experience when 
interacting with frontline employees at branch offices (Survey 1) and to determine the level 
of portal sign-ups and account activation (Survey 2). The overall Customer Satisfaction rate 
based on the results of the first survey is 95.7%, and the results of the second survey yield 
an 81.82% customer satisfaction rate.

CUSTOMER RELATIONS SERVICES STATISTICS 

CUSTOMER
RELATIONS SERVICES

38,000

37,000

36,000

35,000

34,000

33,000

32,000

2022 2023

Customer Queries

Table B

$1,992,240 

$0 

$1,970,880 

$46,420 

$2,442,754 

$3,584,714 

$4,603 

$439,874 

$0 

$155,616 

$5,661,505 

($59,002)

$26,972,839 

$6,938,886 

$657,973 

$68,859,276 

$75,590,712 

$700,000 

$28,181,534 

$5,482,200 

$0 

$85,355,209 

$2,178,219 

$169,011,021 

($4,289,411)

$912,054 

$0 

$1,796,750 

$40,582 

$2,319,775 

$3,911,727 

$39,098 

$438,576 

$0 

$140,184 

$20,636,763 

($1,905,939)

$23,553,267 

$6,938,886 

$575,501 

$57,384,604 

$85,553,873 

$607,866 

$29,135,998 

$5,482,200 

$0 

$82,329,193 

$1,964,453 

$156,323,697 

($6,830,510)

$205,022 

$0 

$1,940,072 

$49,841 

$2,439,501 

$4,037,769 

$33,432 

$438,576 

($55,279)

$126,998 

$17,568,386 

$16,815 

$21,543,303 

$6,938,886 

$802,938 

$56,709,265 

$85,517,034 

$520,443 

$31,972,221 

$5,482,200 

$8,135,858 

$83,903,959 

$1,464,054 

$155,203,902 

($8,647,927)

$18,931 

$0 

$2,036,341 

$45,673 

$2,253,889 

$5,117,122 

$28,379 

$453,105 

$162,264 

$91,478 

$9,862,273 

$1,014,622 

$16,208,571 

$6,938,886 

$712,316 

$55,163,950 

$95,480,195 

$425,621 

$32,047,520 

$5,480,000 

$11,864,324 

$84,702,959 

$854,574 

$156,194,316 

($10,138,786)

($140,280)

$0 

$2,100,440 

$40,049 

$2,244,469 

$6,186,295 

$22,456 

$293,494 

$745,343 

$388,237 

$12,582,356 

$1,636,169 

$14,866,164 

$6,938,886 

$615,785 

$57,622,035 

$91,443,356 

$326,108 

$37,518,841 

$5,480,000 

$11,877,851 

$89,292,959 

$13,997,246 

$188,752,318 

($11,586,061)

Agriculture

Aquaculture/Marine 

Infrastructure and Construction

Education

Financial Institutions

GOB Securities

Health

Local Government

Real Estate

Tourism

Utilities

Other- Incl. Loan loss Prov.

Agriculture

Aquaculture / Marine Products

Education

Financial Institutions

GOB Securities

Health

Infrastructure and Construction

Local Government

Real Estate

Telecommunication

Tourism

Utilities

Less Provision for Loss 

on Investment

2019

2019Sector

Sector 2020

2020

2021

2021

2022

2022r

2023

2023p

$16,239,605 

$465,638,457 

$28,329,571 

$443,019,028 

$26,801,132 

$449,546,136 

$21,084,077 

$455,934,446 

$26,099,029 

$507,145,488 

TOTAL

TOTAL

Source: Social Security Board

Source: Social Security Board
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One of the SSB’s most important functional areas is Human Resources Services, which 
provides the recruitment and onboarding function, managing the selection process, 
overseeing employee relations, compensation, benefits, performance management, 
and training and development of staff. In alignment with the Strategic Plan, the Human 
Resources Services Division continued to operate according to its divisional vision and 
mission, namely:

OPERATIONAL ACCOMPLISHMENTS 

Over the year, 38 temporary staff were hired and 40 departed. Eleven permanent staff 
members resigned, three retired, and one employee was dismissed. The annual turnover 
rate, including both voluntary and involuntary separations, was 4%. The calculation is only 
for permanent and contracted hires.

The annual turnover rate for the temporary group is significantly higher than that of the 
permanent group, at 47%. Based on the information gathered from exit interviews, the 
problem is multifaceted, with compensation and the organization’s inability to provide 
permanent employment ranking high as reasons for leaving and the lack of stability due 
to temporary employment.

ORGANIZATIONAL STAFFING 

STAFF & TRAINING

Vision:		  	Empowering professionals to enhance SSB’s productivity and relevance
							       to Belize

Mission:		 Collaborate with strategic partners to deliver professional and timely 		
							       programs and services that are aligned with SSB’s strategic objectives 		
							       and core values.

To continue strengthening the Executive team’s capacity, HR initiated a ten-week Executive 
Coaching session for all members of the Executive Management Committee (EMC). The 
training consisted of individual coaching sessions and provided EMC with access to an 
online library of leadership training materials for a period of one year. The CEO commenced 
the training with a team-building exercise on May 9, 2023. Other training initiatives were 
undertaken during the year for the wider staff that included a broad list of developmental 
courses, which are outlined below:

LEARNING & DEVELOPMENT

Impact Assessment on 
Social Protection 

Name of Training Description and Relevance

Enterprise Risk 
Management

Certification in 
Cloud Security

Certification in 
Microsoft Azure

Artificial Intelligence 
in Social Security

Public Policy Analysis

This course equipped participants with the skills to assess the effectiveness and efficiency 
of social protection systems as they evolve over time. Due to this training, staff who 
attended will be able to: 

•	 Identify the core outcomes, indicators, and theories of change for the 
assessment of social protection schemes and systems.

•	 Design and manage impact assessment processes, including assessing 
appropriate analytical approaches and data sources.

•	 Interpret results from data analysis and distill findings into accessible and 
compelling formats for policymakers welcome.

This course was designed to equip participants with the skills to become more risk-
intelligent, resilient, agile, and risk-responsive. Managers who attended can:

•	 Explain the value and deployment of an Enterprise Risk Management 
framework.

•	 Use data and data analytics to drive decision-making.
•	 Apply new thinking to navigate through the “fog” of uncertainty.
•	 Enhance the organization’s risk culture.
•	 Lead through a crisis.
•	 Develop a leadership approach that fosters innovation and creativity within the 

organization.
•	 Apply behavioral science to the development of an Enterprise Risk Management 

framework.

The training provided foundational knowledge of security, compliance, and identity 
concepts, as well as related cloud-based Microsoft solutions.

The Azure certifications allowed participants to validate that they have the skills necessary 
to cover all aspects of digital transformation.

This course was designed to help staff understand the basic concepts and elements of 
artificial intelligence, as well as its usefulness in incorporating processes and operations 
within social security institutions. This is important because it will optimize organizational 
resources and make services more efficient.

The London School of Economics and Political Science offered this training from May to 
August 2023. The training enabled staff to better understand the factors (social, political, 
economic, and institutional) influencing public policy, necessary for analyzing policy 
decision-making and social interventions. In addition, the training enabled them to make 
more informed and meaningful recommendations, given the pivotal role of the SSB over 
the life of its beneficiaries and in the social protection sphere.
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Name of Training Description and Relevance

Mastering Supervisory 
Management Skills

Building Positive Work 
Culture Tactics

Certification in 
Human Resources 
International 

Inventory Training

ILO Pension 
Actuarial Modelling

Workshop on 
Disaster Risk 
Management with 
a Social Protection 
Approach  

International Standard 
Classification of 
Occupation (ISCO) 
and the International 
Classification of 
Diseases 11th Revision 
(ICD- 11) 

Diploma for Social 
Protection Analysts 

This training enabled the managers who attended to lead better, motivate, inspire, and 
encourage their direct reports, solve problems, make informed decisions, and manage 
conflict more effectively.

This training focused on team building, working in teams, and developing effective team 
dynamics.

This is a professional development course in Human Resources. HR Certification adds 
credibility to HR careers and the HR profession at both the micro and macro levels.

For those who attended, this training provided a solid foundation on inventory controls, 
inventory management, and ensuring that the right products are in stock to meet 
customers’ demands.

Staff from PRAS, Investment Services, Internal Audit Services, and the Benefits, Short-
Term, and Employment Injury departments attended the ILO Pension Training on 
December 11-14, 2023. This specialized training equipped SSB personnel with the skills 
needed to develop SSB-specific modeling tools. It included advanced actuarial modeling 
techniques, enhancing staff’s ability to analyze and understand the financial sustainability 
of social security programs.

Attendants were able to gain knowledge on topics like:

1.		  Best Practices in Social Protection During Disasters.
2.		 Social Protection during the COVID-19 Emergency in Latin American and 				 

	 Caribbean Countries.
3. 	 Social Protection in Disaster Risk Management Phases.
4. 	 Definition of the current roles of social protection institutions by stages of 			 

	 disaster risk management to identify actions aimed at strengthening 						   
	 economic and social recovery.

5.		 Disaster risk management models.
6.		 Social Protection in Disaster Risk Reduction.
7.		 Disaster risk management as protection for social policy investments, 					   

	 exploring the benefits in both directions.

The Research and Statistics department conducted an introductory training session on 
ICD-11 and ISCO-08 for staff. This presentation was intended to sensitize SSB staff members 
on the key aspects of ICD-11 and ISCO. This introductory training was a prerequisite, 
enabling our team to better prepare for the upcoming comprehensive and practical ICD-
11 & ISCO training sessions in 2024 using the Peransa system.

The Diploma for Social Protection Analysts is a new initiative aimed at strengthening 
social protection capacity. Its central objective is to support improvements in the analytical 
aspects of design, financial planning, and governance of national social protection systems 
through the training of quantitative specialists. GM PRAS earned the Diploma for Social 
Protection Analysts by completing three courses (i.e., ILO Pension Actuarial Modelling, 
Impact Assessment on Social Protection, and Academy on Social Security) and then 
undertook a capstone assessment that demonstrated the consolidated learning from the 
combined courses.

The capstone assessment consists of a written assignment using analytical approaches 
from the three completed courses to develop policy recommendations for a specific 
country context (in this case, Belize).

The GM PRAS has gained a deeper understanding of how social protection systems can 
become effective and sustainable in the long term, acquiring knowledge of a tried-and-
tested set of tools and models that can be adapted to national contexts. Given the substantial number of positions to recruit for, HRS implemented a strategy to 

recruit internally for all non-specialized positions and to outsource the recruitment for 
highly specialized positions.

In 2023, 15 positions were filled, and recruitment for 15 positions was initiated. Four of 
these 15 positions went through the recruitment process, but no successful candidate 
emerged. The others were brought forward to 2024. 

RECRUITMENT

The Collective Bargaining process commenced in 2022 and was finalized in December 
2023. This collective bargaining agreement covers the period January 2022 to December 
2025.

COLLECTIVE BARGAINING (NEGOTIATIONS)
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The Central Information Services department aims to manage, govern, and secure SSB’s 
information assets, including its technology infrastructure. It ensures that those assets are 
strategically used to further SSB’s Vision, Mission, and Purpose. 

INFORMATION & RECORDS MANAGEMENT FUNCTION

CENTRAL
INFORMATION SERVICES (CIS)

INFORMATION, COMMUNICATION 
& TECHNOLOGY FUNCTION
The ICTS maintains the hardware and software systems within SSB and performs the 
following functions:  

•	 Monitors the performance of the organization’s IT systems, including servers, 			
networks, and databases. 

•	 Manages the organization’s data storage systems, including implementing cloud 		
storage solutions. 

•	 Cybersecurity. 
•	 Maintains the security of SSB’s network. This includes implementing firewalls, 		

antivirus software, and other security measures to protect against cyber threats. 
•	 Manages SSB’s critical apps and communication systems, including email, instant 		

messaging, and video conferencing. 
•	 Provide training and support to users within the organization, including training 		

employees on how to use software applications and hardware systems and 			 
troubleshooting and technical support when they encounter issues.

The department’s primary strategic initiative and goal in 2023 continues with the realization 
of the Peransa Platform for the My Social Security online portal. In addition, the division 
oversees all information and technology-related duties and responsibilities through the 
Information Communication Technology Service (ICTS) unit and the Information and 
Records Management Services (IRMS).  

The IRMS maintains and governs information and records within SSB, including record 
retention and destruction, digital file management and organization, and employer file 
scanning and management.  Some of the department’s key accomplishments include:

•	 The document scanning project for Belize and Belmopan City branches.
•	 Coordinating and supervising the destruction of files from HQ and the Branches.
•	 Disposing of spoilt/expired cards. This is done quarterly. 
•	 Creating vaults for converting manual files to M-Files, i.e., the electronic records 		

keeping of vital documents. 
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MY SOCIAL SECURITY SELF-SERVICE PORTAL
My Social Security online portal remains a priority for the organization and continues to 
be a primary focus to enhance our service delivery to stakeholders. The following diagram 
displays a technical overview of the platform. 

 In 2023, various work tasks related to the Portal project were completed for the program’s 
public face, including the My Social Security online portal, which enables online access to 
Insured Person (IP) Services and Employer Services, as well as the back-end functions for 
internal processes. Below are the work tasks related to the 2023 portal project.

SSB ONLINE SERVICES INSURED PERSON (IP) SERVICES
•		  Redesign of the Insured Person (IP) Portal to the new Davyn Social Security Platform 		
		  (DSSP)
•		  First iteration of Sickness Benefit Back Office – up to Eligibility Engine.
•		  Healthcare Provider’s Portal (HCP) – a new online interface that will allow healthcare 		
		  providers to submit medical certificates on behalf of their patients.
• 		 The HCP automates the manual process for the Sickness Benefit medical certificate 		
		  in that medical providers will be able to fill out the “doctor” form online. The insured 		
		  person (IP) will be able to log into their portal account to access the online medical 		
		  certificate and complete the Sickness Benefit claim form online. Employers will be 		
		  able to validate the Insured Person’s  employment, i.e., by submitting the number of 		
		  weeks employed and other relevant details online. 
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EMPLOYER SERVICES 
Social Security Core Operations Accounting Engines (SSCOAE) manages and accounts for 
all employer transactions processed at SSB. It could be considered the financial heart of 
the platform.

•	 Changes in how contributions and employer debt are managed at SSB.
•		  Cash Receipt Processing and Point of Sale – a new platform for managing 		

	 payments to SSB.
•	 Banking Integration API for online payment by employers.
•	 Employer interface – new online interface for employers.
•	 Employer Statements – Migrated from the previous OCP to My Social Security 		

online portal, and now employer’s monthly contribution statements are 						    
submitted via the portal, allowing all employers to submit statements online.

•	 Employer Transactions - allows employers to see and manage their account 			 
transactions online.

MY SOCIAL SECURITY ONLINE PORTAL EFFICIENCY GAINS 
The My Social Security online portal brings all the capabilities of SSB’s systems and 
automation of its core programs and processes to the fingertips of Insured Persons and 
Employers, yielding improved performance and efficiencies for our customers. Below are 
a few highlights of efficiency achieved in 2023. 

•	 Submission of online statements by all employers, including Self-Employed 				 
Persons, enables automatic updates to the Insured Person’s contribution account, 		
eliminating manual data entry of statements and related processes. 

•	 The banking API facilitates all employers’ online payments, allowing for 						    
automated updates to the employer’s account. An electronic receipt is emailed to 
the employer via the email address provided on the account, eliminating the need 
for manual cashiering processes.

•	 Allows all employers, including Self-Employed Persons, to view and manage their 		
account transactions online. 

•	 Facilitates the submission of online registration applications and allows 							    
Employers, including Self-Employed Persons, to update information in their 				 
accounts. 

2023 marked a year of transition for the Corporate Customer Relations Services (CCRS) 
department, which was re-engineered into two separate departments: Customer Relations 
Service (CRS) and Communications and PR (CPR). Marianela Vasquez Guerra took over as 
the new manager for CRS, while Vanessa Vellos was welcomed into the SSB family as the 
new manager for CPR.

To keep the public abreast of SSB’s operations, the SSB Connect was held at the Biltmore 
Plaza, where Hernando Montas, SSB’s Actuary, gave an important presentation on the 
health of the SSB Fund. Montas said, “Contribution income increased by 22.4%, a positive 
performance due to the impact of the legal amendments and the recovery of the 
economy.” Montas further stated that “The reallocation of the contributions by branch, the 
full implementation of the 10% contribution rate and the $520 ceiling, are anticipated to 
yield the following outcomes:  

i.		 Ensure the long-term sustainability of the short-term branch.  
ii.		 Contain the capitalization of reserves by the Employment Injury (EI) branch and,  
iii.	 Strengthen the financing base of the Long-Term branch, extending the Period 		

			   of Equilibrium (PE) to the end of the present decade.” 

COMMUNICATION
& PUBLIC RELATIONS
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Montas further stated, “The analysis also shows that the capitalization of the long-term 
branch would depend almost exclusively on a share of investment income, a critical issue 
to ensure the scheme’s sustainability.” 

The department continued to produce new Click and Connect shows in keeping with 
its mandate to educate the public about SSB’s benefits and programs. Show concepts 
that were developed and produced include topics such as Invalidity Benefits, Employer 
Transactions, and Scholarships.

New projects were undertaken like the media mixer to establish and strengthen the 
relationship with the media, the SDA Quarterly Flyer, which highlighted SSB donations 
that met the GIVES criteria – Going Green, Improved Health Outcomes, Valued Partnerships, 

Empowered Workforce and Scholarships, as well as completed the Investment Explainer 
Video Series to explain the role and function of the Investment Services department. 
Furthermore, a TV cartoon advertisement was produced to demonstrate the macro 
functions of SSB, presenting the entire cycle from Registration and Contributions to 
benefits paid out, what is invested, and how all these transactions affect the reserves.

The SSB disseminates its various messages through TV Stations, Facebook, YouTube, the 
website, Instagram, TikTok, digital text blasts, electronic billboards, newspapers, radio 
stations, media mixers, and various media appearances.
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POLICY RESEARCH ACTUARIAL 
SERVICES (PRAS) DELIVERABLES 
A year after its establishment, Policy, Research, and Actuarial Services (PRAS) continues 
to advance resolutely in accomplishing the Social Security Board’s (SSB) reform and the 
national social protection agenda through evidence-based management. This division 
comprises the following four units:

				    •		  Research and Statistics (R&S), 
				    •		  Policy and Affiliate Relations (PMAR), 
				    •		  Social and Economic Policy (SEP), and 

•		  Actuarial Services. 

PRAS diligently worked with our esteemed national and international partners to achieve 
its 2023 mandate in a spirit of collaboration. The recommendations for unemployment 
insurance, as well as the department’s leadership in developing the Actuarial 
Recommendations for the short-term and long-term benefits branches, are worth 
mentioning, as they align with strategic objectives.

UNEMPLOYMENT INSURANCE 
The Joint SDG (Sustainable Development Goals) Fund, the International Labour Organization 
(ILO), and the SSB jointly completed the “Cost Assessment for Unemployment Insurance 
in Belize.” Additionally, the SSB and ILO co-hosted a “Workshop on Awareness Raising on 
Unemployment Insurance for Key Stakeholders in Belize” in Belize City on June 27, 2023, 
which yielded significant insights and discussions on the feasibility of implementing an 
Unemployment Insurance (UI) scheme in Belize.

As a result of attending this workshop, the PRAS team, with their expertise and dedication, 
conducted an in-depth analysis. This analysis is instrumental in exploring the feasibility of 
implementing an Unemployment Insurance (UI) scheme in Belize, thereby shaping the 
future of SSB policies and ensuring their effectiveness. 

Unemployment insurance is crucial for providing financial support, maintaining economic 
stability, preventing poverty, facilitating effective job searches, and promoting social 
stability. The information gathered from the initial cost assessment plays a key role in 
shaping future SSB policies.

& ACTUARIAL RECOMMENDATIONS
RESEARCH

ACTUARIAL SERVICES 
Actuarial valuations provide comprehensive insights into the scheme’s financial status and 
sustainability. The Board can utilize these findings to make informed decisions regarding 
benefit adjustments, funding strategies, and policy reforms, thereby maintaining the 
stability and sustainability of the Scheme for our stakeholders. Despite potential positive 
and negative impacts, the primary objective of actuarial valuations is to ensure the long-
term sustainability and reliability of the Social Security Board’s benefits programs.

In this light, the department supported the development and editing of the ILO-SSB 
“Actuarial Valuation of the Long-Term and Short-Term Benefits branches of the Social 
Security Scheme of Belize as of 31 December 2021” and the Consultores Actuariales’ 
“Actuarial Performance Analysis of the Social Security Scheme on 31 December 2022”.
  
The Actuarial Performance Analysis for 2022 demonstrates that the implementation of 
the final tranche of legal amendments has been instrumental in enhancing the scheme’s 
financial sustainability. This is especially significant as the long-term branch has been 
experiencing gradual maturity, which has seen contributory pensions rise more rapidly 
than the number of Active Insured Persons.
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Reassigning contributions based on actuarial suggestions and complete implementation 
of the 10% contribution rate and $520 ceiling are expected to maintain the short-term 
branch, manage reserves, and reinforce the long-term branch, thereby extending its Period 
of Equilibrium until the end of the decade.

RESEARCH & STATISTICS (R & S) 
The R&S department continued to play a pivotal role in shaping the organization’s 
trajectory through its accomplishments in 2023. Beyond routine tasks, the department 
made significant contributions to various initiatives. From supporting GDP estimates to 
aiding legislative processes and international benchmarking, the department’s efforts 
transcended numerical analysis. See below for further details: 

•	 Compiled and shared essential contribution and employer-related data for the 
Statistical Institute of Belize to improve GDP estimates. 

•	 Provided data for the World Bank’s ASPIRE Administrative Data Portal that will help 
to assess and benchmark Belize’s Social Protection system on an international level 
for the first time. 

•	 Furnished vital data that supported the OSH Bill legislation to prevent or mitigate 
injuries and promote workplace safety in Belize, the National Social Protection Policy, 
and Belize’s Decent Work Country Programme. 

In addition, R&S spearheaded the complication of the 2022 Annual Statistical Abstract 
and provided most of the tables and graphs for other SSB reports, including the Actuarial 
Report, Annual Report, and Non-Contributory Pension (NCP) Annual Report.  These reports 
provide invaluable insights into the financial health and performance of the Social Security 
program, serving as pillars of transparency. They offer projections for income, expenses, 
and assets, which are essential for long-term solvency assessments.

POLICY MANAGEMENT & AFFILIATE RELATIONS (PMAR)  
PMAR aims to establish and strengthen relationships with key stakeholders, i.e., the 
International Social Security Association (ISSA), ILO, and CISS, as the SSB increases its 
regional and international influence. The department’s core functions are below: 

•	Effective Policy Management: PMAR oversees the development, monitoring, and 
compliance of corporate policies. The department also ensures that these policies 
align with current laws and regulations, promoting transparency and collaboration 
through stakeholder engagement and training.

•	Continuous Improvement and Innovation: The department is dedicated to 
resolving internal policy conflicts and encouraging ongoing improvements and 
innovation. This ensures that policies remain adequate and relevant.

•	Building Strategic Alliances: The Affiliate Relations component focuses on 
developing and maintaining partnerships with government agencies, NGOs, 
industry partners, and international bodies. The department coordinates initiatives, 
represents the SSB in external forums and regularly evaluates these partnerships to 
maximize their impact.
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•	Legislative Progress: Guided by the Policy Steering Committee, PMAR 
collaborates with various SSB departments to manage policies cohesively and 
effectively engage stakeholders. This enhances the department’s ability to deliver 
high-quality services, maintain compliance, and build strong alliances, ultimately 
contributing to organizational success and positive social impact.

Participation in the “Belize Social Protection Summit” in October 2023 enabled connections 
to be established with local and international social protection stakeholders. It also allowed 
the SSB to showcase its current and future social protection initiatives to its peers and the 
Belizean public.

In addition, participation in the “Decent Work Country Program for Belize: National 
Stakeholder Program Workshop” provided opportunities to network with tripartite 
stakeholders, gain insight into various perspectives on this national issue, and appreciate 
the urgency of addressing this gap in national-level programming.

Through these efforts, the PMAR department ensures that the SSB remains responsive, 
innovative, and well-connected, continually improving how we serve our community.

SOCIAL & ECONOMIC POLICY DEPARTMENT (SEP) 
The Social and Economic Policy Department has been renamed the Reform Policy 
Development (RPD) department to better reflect its mission. Focus Areas of RPD:

1.		 Policy Development: The RPD focuses on actioning actuarial reform 						    
	 recommendations to improve the scheme’s efficiency and effectiveness.

2.	 Social and Economic Research and Monitoring: This function supports policy 
		  development by providing valuable insights and data on social and economic 		

	 trends.
3.	 Employment, Labour, and Social Security Dynamics: This area examines the 		

	 interplay between employment trends and social security, informing policies that 		
	 enhance the scheme’s relevance and impact.

By focusing on these three areas, the RPD department ensures that the SSB remains 
financially stable while enhancing operational efficiency and protecting beneficiaries’ 
rights. Through rigorous research and strategic policy development, the RPD is committed 
to driving meaningful reforms that benefit all stakeholders.
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In SSB’s efforts to deliver an innovative, resilient, people-centered, and sustainable social 
insurance program, IAS utilized the Three Lines of Defense (3LOD) model to assess the 
management and oversight of risk management.

GOVERNING BODY  •  BOARD OF DIRECTORS  •  AUDIT COMMITTEE

•	 User requirements (Peransa)
•	 Standardization
•	 Accountability
•	 ERM
•	 Disaster Recovery
•	 Procedures Manual

MANAGEMENT INTERNAL AUDIT

•	 Project Management  (Peransa)
•	 Analysis, Monitoring and 

Reporting
•	 Accountability
•	 Business Continuity
•	 Disaster Recovery

•	 Advise on risk management
•	 Evaluate the expected 		

performance of 1st and 2nd 
lines

•	 Evaluate project control

1ST LINE 2ND LINE 3RD LINE

EXTERNAL AUDITORS  •  REGULATORS

Notable achievements include the establishment of the Fraud Unit in July 2023, which 
investigates suspected and confirmed fraudulent activities and evaluates the evidence 
gathered. Additionally, the unit scrutinizes internal controls, monitors the effectiveness of 
fraud detection strategies, and recommends measures to eliminate or mitigate fraud risks 
and opportunities.

INTERNAL AUDIT SERVICES (IAS) 
To maintain accountability and transparency, the Internal Audit Services (IAS) plays a crucial 
role in ensuring effective management processes at the SSB by considering risks and 
controls in its annual risk-based audit plans and audit engagements. Here is a summary 
of audit activities for 2023:

•	 Branch Reviews
•	 Registration of Insured Persons
•	 Long Term Benefits
•	 Existing Pension Management
•	 Peransa Employer Registration
•	 Short Term Benefits and Medicare

COMPLIANCE
•	 Security Simulation
•	 Monitoring the Implementation of new policies and 				  
		  directives
•	 Enterprise Risk Management Continuity

ADVISORY

•	 Virtual Private Network

INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY

•	 Exit Interview
•	 Online Contribution Payments
•	 Destruction of Files

OPERATIONAL
•	 Branch Reviews
•	 Accounts Receivable Benefits
•	 Overpayments
•	 Unapplied Deposits
•	 Accounts Payable and Vendor Database
•	 Home Development Limited

FINANCIAL

AUDIT SERVICES

Policies, Risk Appetite, Enterprise Risk Management (ERM), 
Disaster Recovery, Business Continuity
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PART TWO

SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT ACCOUNT (SDA) COMMITTEE REPORT 

BUILDING COMMITTEE

NATIONAL HEALTH INSURANCE (NHI)
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SOCIAL DEVELOPMENT
The Social Security Development Account (SDA) is established by legislation in the Social 
Security (Financial and Accounting) Regulations, Subsidiary Laws of Belize, Revised Edition, 
2003, Chapter 44, Regulation 14(1:01) states: “Of the Employment Injury Benefits Branch, 
the Board may with the approval of the Minister, expend for social development purposes 
0.15 per centum of the funds actuarially assessed from the total insurable earning ceiling 
collected as contributions for the said Branch, and all projects for such purposes shall be 
financed from a separate account to be opened and named the Social Development 
Account.”
 
In 2023, the SSB provided approvals for financial support in the amount of $831,437.27. As 
illustrated below, the category in which the SSB provided the most significant financial 
support was medical, accounting for 75% of the total financial assistance provided.

The SSB remains committed to contributing to medical initiatives, community events, 
sports, school projects, educational grants, and non-governmental organizations, with a 
prudent foresight to impact the lives of Belizeans positively.

In this vein, SSB’s scholarship program is funded by the SDA and continues to be a key 
flagship event, with a total of 44 students from Orange Walk, Belize City, Belmopan, and 
Santa Elena being awarded scholarships. In total, SSB has awarded 28 High School, 1 
Vocational, and 15 Associate Degree programs.

ACCOUNT (SDA) COMMITTEE REPORT
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“Being granted this scholarship allowed me to pursue my studies 
with confidence and determination within the major I am most 
passionate about - Business & Management. This award relieved me 
of financial constraints, which motivated me to walk the aisle with 
honors! I express heartfelt gratitude to the Social Security Board for 
not only awarding me, but for believing in me and choosing me as 
their first recipient in Punta Gorda to receive a Bachelor Scholarship 
from the organization. They provided the bridge that I needed to 

cross into a future of building my dreams and my career.”  

Leah Mangar
A past scholarship recipient

Since the program began in 2001, SSB has awarded over 1,100 scholarships to recipients and 
currently honors the financial commitment to cover tuition for 154 scholarship recipients 
who have not yet completed their programs.

As part of another initiative, SSB facilitated two Empowering You cohorts this year from the 
SDA, with 134 semi-skilled individuals having the opportunity to learn barbering, massage, 
nail art, culinary arts, hair braiding, and cake decorating. The areas targeted included Caye 
Caulker and Independence. Overall, the Empowering You program positively impacted 
over 200 participants across three years, from 2021 to 2023.

Comments received via social media included many individuals who expressed their 
continued interest in the program, requesting that it be offered in their area. All participants 
were very proud of their accomplishments and valued the certificates they received.
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The Building Sub-Committee of the Board consists of three members of the Social Security 
Board of Directors and two staff members. This subcommittee is primarily tasked with 
advising the Board of Directors on building matters under its review and in fulfilling its 
duties and responsibilities concerning the following:

•		  Building repair and maintenance 
•		  Policies, planning, facilities, infrastructure, and related property matters

The committee held 12 regular meetings in 2023, primarily focusing on continuing 
enhancements to the structure, including sealing the exterior walls and windows, as well 
as formalizing safety and security protocols for tenants.

Tenants include the Office Gurus, the Caribbean Community Climate Change Centre 
(CCCCC), and the United Nations Development Programme (UNDP). The David L. McKoy 
Business Center generated $1.1M in gross investment income in 2023.

BUILDING COMMITTEE As part of its core functions, the SSB has fiduciary oversight responsibility of NHI, which 
was established in 2000 through an amendment to the Social Security Act. Below is a 
summary of NHI’s activities in 2023.

The strategic directive in the 2020-2024 Corporate Strategy document was to map the 
way forward in attaining Universal Coverage and equity for the rest of our population. 
The Executive Chairman of NHI stated that “the greatest challenge has always been, and 
continues to be, the establishment of a sustainable financing mechanism that would 
support the implementation of a new model of care based on equity, quality, access and 
coverage for the whole population, with a focus on Primary Care.” 
 
The main focuses for the revised strategic plan are: 

1. Secure Funding for Financial Sustainability and the NHI Roll-Out.
2. Countrywide Roll Out.
3. Governance & Strengthening of the Health System. 
4. Stakeholder Relations & Communication. 
5. Global Fund-HIV.  

HEALTH INSURANCE (NHI)
NATIONAL
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NHI Expenditures by Specific Services

Hospital Deliveries SR

Imaging

KPI

Lab Tests

Opthalmology

Primary Care PCP

Pharmacy

Pharmaceutical Cost

Primary Operating Cost

-

$920,383

$420,462

$1,959,626

$293,955

$11,530,808

$999,221

$614,291

-

2023

$16,738,746 $15,109,483 $13,245,717 $14,373,945

20212021 2020

-

$399,189

-

$831,694

$125,530

$10,565,956

$988,908

$329,659

$4,781

-

$728,518

$262,928

$1,448,039

$247,810

$10,956,913

$897,405

$567,165

$705

$64,200

$389,218

$421,097

$862,000

$67,150

$11,453,000

$886,000

$227,201

$4,079

National Health Insurance

Financial Operations

Payments to Providers

Pharmaceutical Cost

Mercy Pharmacy Operation Cost

Administrative Expenses

Total Expenditure

Total Contributions (GOB)

$16,189,382

$614,291

-

$1,382,088

$18,185,761

$27,250,000

2023 20212021 2020 2019

$12,915,229

$329,659.53

$4,781.26

$1,035,754

$14,285,424

$17,725,000

$14,522,702

$567,165

$705

$1,408,432.60

$16,499,004.60

$21,999,999.98

$14,142,665

$227,201

$4,079

$884,796

$15,258,741

$16,265,000

$16,371,853

$330,883

$3,729

$1,012,566

$17,719,031

$17,950,000

In summary, to achieve universal coverage, to achieve universal coverage, financing and a 
restructuring of the health system is needed. To receive funding and improved governance, 
policies are needed to facilitate this.

As it relates to the financial operations, the government contributed $29M this year to NHI, 
$7M+ more than 2022’s contribution of $21M+.  Overall, from the inception of NHI in 2008, 
the government has contributed a total of $743,759,763.98 to date. Below is a table that 
shows the NHI Expenditures by Specific Services for the period 2020 to 2023, followed by 
another table that shows the financial operations for the period 2019 to 2023: 
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